

Cementir Holding: The Board of Directors approves results at 31 March 2013

- Weather conditions in Scandinavia and Italy in March have impact on quarterly results
- Financial and performance targets for 2013 on track
- Revenue: EUR 194.7 million (EUR 195.4 million at 31 March 2012)
- EBITDA: EUR 9.2 million (EUR 12.6 million at 31 March 2012)
- Net financial debt: EUR 401.1 million (EUR 373 million at 31 December 2012)

Rome, 9 May 2013 – The Board of Directors of Cementir Holding, chaired by Francesco Caltagirone Jr., today examined and approved Cementir Holding's results for the first quarter of 2013.

Financial highlights

(millions of euro)	1st Quarter 2013	1st Quarter 2012	Change %
Revenue	194.7	195.4	-0.3%
EBITDA	9.2	12.6	-26.9%
EBIT	(12.4)	(8.0)	-56.1%
Profit (loss) before taxes	(13.7)	(11.4)	-20.3%

Net financial debt

(millions of euros)	31-03-2013	31-12-2012	31-03-2012
Net financial debt	401.1	373.0	410.0

Sales volumes

('000)	1st Quarter 2013	1st Quarter 2012	Change %
Grey and white cement (metric tons)	1,878	1,892	-0.7%
Ready-mixed concrete (m ³)	795	823	-3.4%
Aggregates (metric tons)	475	719	-33.9%

Group employees

	31-03-2013	31-12-2012	31-03-2012
Number of employees	3,286	3,311	3,224



Despite particularly adverse weather conditions in Scandinavia and Italy, the results posted for the first quarter of 2013 were essentially in line with management's expectations, with the exception of Italy, where there was a further decline in market demand.

Revenue came to around EUR 194.7 million, in line with the same period of the previous year (EUR 195.4 million in the first quarter of 2012), with performance varying by geographical area: the decline in revenue in Scandinavia and in Italy was partially offset by an increase in Turkey and the Far East, while Egypt remained at the same level as in the first quarter of 2012.

More specifically, unfavourable weather conditions in **Scandinavia**, particularly in March, with the lowest temperatures reported in the last 25 years, caused a temporary paralysis in the construction sector and a decline in volumes of cement (-20%) and ready-mixed concrete (-12%) sold, which produced a decrease of about EUR 9 million in revenue. However, we believe that this drop in sales will be recouped in the coming months as the weather improves.

By contrast, in **Italy** the decline in revenue of about EUR 3.6 million compared with the first quarter of 2012 was the result of a further contraction in demand, with sales of cement (-15%) and ready-mixed concrete (-28%) down due to the continuing structural crisis, which has affected the public infrastructures sector and the private construction industry.

In **Turkey**, revenue rose by around EUR 6 million over the first quarter of 2012 thanks to the increase in volumes of cement (+15%) and ready-mixed concrete (+11%) sold compared with the same period of the previous year on both the domestic and export markets, with prices remaining stable.

In the **Far East,** revenue grew by EUR 1.3 million due to good performance in China, where volumes rose by 13% compared with the first quarter of 2012, partially offset by the decline in revenue reported in Malaysia as a result of the postponement of certain cement exports to Australia.

Finally, in **Egypt**, revenue from sales were essentially in line with the first quarter of 2012, with a different combination of markets and prices: in the domestic market, despite political instability, sales volumes more than doubled, but prices fell by around 7%; by contrast, in the export markets, sales volumes fell by around 30% while prices rose substantially.

Operating costs came to EUR 195.3 million, in line with the first quarter of 2012, as a consequence of a slight increase in raw materials costs (+0.2%) and personnel costs (+0.9%) and a decrease in other operating costs (-2.1% compared with the first quarter of 2012). Specifically, raw materials costs, amounting to EUR 100.0 million (EUR 99.8 million in the first quarter of 2012), reflected the increase in electricity prices in Denmark, Turkey and Italy, which was offset by efficiencies achieved in the costs of procuring other raw materials, particularly fuels. Other operating costs, amounting to EUR 56.2 million, fell by EUR 1.2 million compared with the first quarter of 2012 as a result of optimisation efforts involving the main industrial fixed costs.



EBITDA came to EUR 9.2 million (EUR 12.6 million in the first quarter of 2012), a decrease of 26.9%, mainly caused by the lower contribution of the Scandinavian countries, the delay in the bringing activities in the Turkish waste business into full operation and also the change in inventories.

Financial management yielded a negative EUR 1.2 million, an improvement over the same period of the previous year (a negative 3.4 million in the first quarter of 2012), thanks to greater stability in the financial markets, which led to a gradual reduction in the average borrowing costs and a positive measurement of derivative financial instruments used to hedge commodity prices and interest rates.

Net financial debt of EUR 401.1 million at 31 March 2013, increased by EUR 28.1 million compared with 31 December 2012, mainly due to changes in working capital and annual plant maintenance, which is usually performed in the early part of the year. The performance was nevertheless better than in the first quarter of 2012, when net financial debt rose by EUR 52.4 million.

Total equity at 31 March 2013 came to EUR 1,108.4 million (EUR 1,114.1 million at 31 December 2012), before income taxes for the period.

Significant events

With regard to the business plan, in the first quarter of 2013 the activities required to fully implement the strategic agreement made in 2012 with the Adelaide Brighton Limited group continued. The agreement calls for the expansion of the production capacity for the Malaysian white cement clinker and the resulting increase in sales in the Australian market.

A project is also under way to increase profitability, which should lead to savings of about EUR 30 million starting from 2014. The targets and timetable will be explained in more detail when the Board of Directors meets to approve the results for the half-year financial report at 30 June 2013.

Outlook

Given the current economic scenario, marked by positive performance in Turkey, Egypt and the Far East, we expect Scandinavia and the waste management sector to make a greater contribution as the year continues. However, we do not expect a turnaround in the Italian market. Nevertheless, we can confirm that we are on track to meet our financial and performance targets for 2013.

* * *

As its meeting, the Board reappointed Massimo Sala, the Company's Chief Financial Officer, to serve as the manager responsible for preparing the Company's financial reports.



The Board also confirmed that the directors Paolo Di Benedetto, Flavio Cattaneo and Alfio Marchini continue to meet the independence requirements laid down by the applicable regulations and the Corporate Governance Code.

* * *

Massimo Sala, as the manager responsible for preparing the Company's financial reports, certifies, pursuant to Article 154-bis (2) of the Consolidated Law on Financial Intermediation, that the accounting information contained in this press release corresponds with that contained in company documents, books and accounting records.